
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Friday, 30 May 2014 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Friday, 6 June 2014 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Ann Hartley 
Lee Chapman 
Professor Rod Thomson 
Stephen Chandler 
Karen Bradshaw 
Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman) 

Dr Helen Herritty 
Dr Bill Gowans 
Paul Tulley 
Jane Randall-Smith 
Graham Urwin 
Jackie Jeffrey 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Karen Nixon  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252724 
Email:   karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence and any substitutes that may be notified. 
 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 25 April 2014 attached. 
 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

5  Community Safety Strategy Refresh (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
Report attached including Draft Strategy and supporting information. 
 
Contact: Andrew Gough, Team Manager Safer Communities 01743 253963. 
 
 

6  Better Care Fund Update  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services 01743 253704. 
 
 

7  Future Fit Update  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Dr Caron Morton, Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG 01743 277580. 
 
 
 



8  CCG 5 Year Plan Update  
 
A report will be made. 
 
Contact: Paul Tulley, Shropshire CCG, 01743 277500.  
 
 

9  Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group Update (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
Report attached. 
 
Contact Prof Rod Thomson, Director of Public Health 01743 253934. 
 
 

10  Memorandum of Understanding - FOR DECISION (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
Report attached. 
 
Contact: Penny Bason, Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator 01743 252767. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
6 June 2014 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
HELD ON 25 APRIL 2014  
9.30  - 10.35 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon 
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252724 
 
Present  
Councillor Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Councillors Ann Hartley, Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Karen Bradshaw, 
Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman), Dr Helen Herritty, Jane Randall-Smith, Jackie Jeffrey, 
Ros Francke (Substitute) (substitute for Graham Urwin) and Ruth Houghton (substitute for 
Stephen Chandler) 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutes  
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Paul Tulley, Shropshire CCG; Dr Bill 

Gowans, Shropshire CCG; Graham Urwin, NHS England and Stephen Chandler, 
Director of Adult Services. 

 
1.2 Substitutions were notified as follows: 

Ruth Houghton for Stephen Chandler and Ros Francke for Graham Urwin. 
 

 
2 Minutes  
 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March and 28 March 

2014 be approved and signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 
 
3 Public Question Time  
 
3.1 The Chairman welcomed Mr Peter Gillard, Ludlow resident to the meeting and 

thanked him and Ms Gill George, Ludlow resident (who was unable to attend that 
morning), for submitting their public questions to the Board (copy of each question 
and the relevant response is attached to the signed minutes). 

 
3.2 Question1 

By way of a supplementary question, Mr Gillard commented that in going forward 
into 2015/16 there was talk of a further £30b shortfall nationally.  He asked if further 
reductions such as this could be dealt with in Shropshire without it affecting the 
quality of services. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 25 April 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 2 

 

In response, officers confirmed that they were already looking ahead to the next 5/6 
years and that changes to service delivery in order to better manage budgets and 
predicted shortfalls would keep quality at the forefront.  The shortfall was predicted 
on how we currently deliver services and the current design work in the health 
economy was currently being undertaken to ensure that we can manage delivery 
and budgets in the future.  The Accountable Officer noted that the current prediction 
has risen from £20b to £30b, but was not a sum (it was not £20b + £30b = £50b). 
 
Efforts were being made to make Shropshire health services financially stable for 
the future and it was confirmed that patient care should not be neglected in the 
pursuit of funding targets. 

 
3.2 Question 2 

By way of a supplementary question, Mr Gillard asked if Shropshire Council 
supported the retention of the single Accident and Emergency Unit in Shrewsbury, 
whilst citing the open support by Telford and Wrekin Council for this to be located in 
Telford. 
 
The Chair commented that she would rather the consultation and decision around 
hospital reconfiguration be clinically rather than politically led.  The Accountable 
Officer for Shropshire CCG reminded that it was important not just to retain a single 
A&E unit in Shropshire, but also it’s trauma status; there was still more work to be 
done. 

 
3.3 Question 3 

At the outset it was also clarified that the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
was not scrutiny; this function was dealt with by the ‘Health and Overview Scrutiny 
Committee’ which was quite separate from the H&WB and was chaired by Cllr 
Gerald Dakin. 
 
By way of supplementary question, Mr Gillard asked the following on behalf of Ms 
Gill George who was unable to attend the meeting; complaints continue to be 
received about orthopaedics services and an assurance was sought that this was 
being looked at.  The Accountable Officer for Shropshire CCG confirmed that this 
was currently being worked on.  There were a lot of contributory factors, not always 
financial but linked in to workforce development and the retention of skilled staff.  
Timeliness of appointments was improving and it was hoped that everything would 
be on target by mid 2014. 
 

 
4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
 
5 JSNA - Health of the Population Update: EVIDENCE  
 
5.1 Emma Sandbach, Public Health Specialist (Intelligence), gave a verbal presentation 

on Child Health Profiles for Shropshire for March 2014 and comparing outcomes to 
previous data in 2013 and also comparing this to the West Midlands and England 
averages.   

Page 2



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 25 April 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 3 

 

 
5.2 Detailed data could be found via this link which was circulated to members after the 

meeting; 
http://www.chimat.org.uk/resource/view.aspx?RID=101746&REGION=101632 
 

5.3 There were some marginal successes and some decreases.  Overall it looked as if 
Shropshire was doing better; though there was a word of warning not to become 
complacent about progress. 

 
5.4 The data was generally welcomed as useful, whilst it was highlighted that this sat 

alongside other feedback from elsewhere such as schools and the youth service 
and also how it actually felt on the ground. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: That the information be welcomed, the approach be maintained and 

that our approach should not become complacent. 
 
 
6 Better Care Fund and Final 256 Agreement: QUALITY & PERFORMANCE  
 
6.1 A second performance update on the activity and monitoring of S.256 funding 

transferred from Shropshire CCG to Shropshire Council was given by Ruth 
Houghton, Head of Social Care, Efficiency and Improvement. 

 
6.2 It was highlighted that Appendix A was data as far as we had; validation was still 

outstanding, but this was the best estimate at the time.  With regard to carer’s 
information at Appendix B, it was suggested that it would be good to triangulate this 
information with NHS England and Primary Care (contact Graham Whiting, Primary 
Care Lead, to help facilitate data transfer).  This was welcomed. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED 
 

a) That the activity to date against each of the expenditure allocations be noted. 
b) That the annual performance activity against the suite of Local Authority 

performance indicators (both national and local indicators) be reported to the board 
in the autumn of each year, once validated and published by the information centre. 

c) That the Health and Wellbeing Board prioritises areas for in depth review as part of 
the forward plan to include preventive services and locality commissioning. 

d) That carers data be triangulated between Shropshire Council, Primary Care and 
NHS England. 

 
 
7 Future Fit Update: QUALITY & PERFORMANCE  
 
7.1 A verbal update on Future Fit was given by Dr Caron Morton, from the Shropshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group.  She briefly outlined that extensive engagement 
would be taking place over the next four months to a year.  Work streams will link in 
to this and underpinning modelling was also being undertaken. 

 
7.2 Significant work on communicating the outcome of this to the public was crucial and 

it was anticipated that Future Fit will present options to the public sometime in 2015. 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 25 April 2014 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 4 

 

8 Equalities Charter: FOR DECISION  
 
8.1 An amended Equalities Charter was considered for approval by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and attached at Appendix A. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board adopts the Equalities Charter at 

Appendix A and endorses it for ratification across the Health Economy. 
 
 
9 Physical Inactivity: FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION  
 
9.1 A link to an all-party commission document on physical activity called ‘Tackling 

Physical Inactivity – A Coordinated Approach’, was generally discussed by the 
Health and Well Being Board. 

 
9.2 The document highlighted 5 vital areas for action; 

o A national plan of action 
o Getting the message out 
o Design physical Activity back into our everyday lives 
o Making physical activity a lifelong habit 
o Proving success 

 
9.3 The Board welcomed the document and agreed that it provided a useful template 

for the development of a local strategy.  As a county Shropshire was rich in green 
space, but needed more activity areas and to encourage people to be more active 
more often.  Kevin Lewis stated that the most serious risk factor was physical 
inactivity – it had significant consequences on both our health and the economy. 

 
9.4 It was agreed that next year (2015) it would be good for the Health and Wellbeing 

Board to focus on this issue, as they had done with Dementia this year. 
 
9.5 It was also agreed that a strategic view needed to be taken first about what was 

actually happening in Shropshire now and then to work on plugging the gaps in the 
future.  It was agreed that a report would be made to a future meeting in due 
course. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signed MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM  (Chairman) 
 
Date:   MMMMMMMMM.. 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
6th June 2014 
 
Community Safety Strategy Refresh 
 
Responsible Officer  
Email: Andrew.gough@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 253963   

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 The attached documents are the refreshed Community Safety Strategy for 2014 – 17 and 

the supporting information including crime, drug and alcohol misuse and related statistics 
that underpin its development. The document is also underpinned by a Joint Strategic 
Assessment (link to the assessment below). 
 

1.2 The Community Safety Strategy has a full refresh every three years, although is updated 
as needed annually. 
 

1.3 The refresh ensures that the strategy considers the latest information on crime and 
community safety trends and concerns for Shropshire and has been widely consulted on 
over recent months. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board discuss the refreshed Community Safety Strategy 

and consider linkages and implications for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and work 
plan. 

 
 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation) 
 
3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board and its partners including the Safer Stronger 

Communities Partnership works to reduce health inequalities across Shropshire. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial considerations related to this report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
 

5. Background 
 
n/a 
 

6. Additional Information 
 
6.1 previous Community Safety Strategies can be found here. 
 

7. Conclusions 
 
n/a 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
 
 

Local Member 
 
 

Appendices 
 
Crime Reduction Community Safety and Drug & Alcohol Strategy 2014 – 17 
 
Supporting Documents and Data 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
 
 

Crime Reduction, 

Community Safety and  

Drug & Alcohol Strategy  

2014 - 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
       
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Shropshire Safer Stronger Communities Partnership 
 
 

 
Shropshire Counc
[...]
ictims, offenders and hotspot locations; 

• To utilise all the resources available to the Partnership  
 

Page 30



 

 9

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Q1-4 11-12 Q2-1 11-12 / 12-

13

Q3-2 11-12 / 12-

13

Q4-3 11-12 /

12/13

Q1-4 12-13 Q2-1 12-13 / 13-

14

Q3-2 12-13 / 13-

14

%
 
V

e
ry

 o
r 

F
a

ir
ly

 B
ig

 P
ro

b
le

m
Perceptions of Crime or ASB: 12-month Rolling Data

South Worcs

North Worcs

Herefordshire

Shropshire

Telford & Wrekin

Force

 
 
Other Information: 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)  

The JSNA has been a mandatory requirement for PCT’s and Local Authorities since 

2007. It seeks to identify health needs in the local population and inform the 

commissioning of services based on these needs. The Health and Social Care Bill 

2011 has given a renewed focus on the JSNA by giving it a central role in bringing 

partners together in deciding priorities. These priorities will form the structure of the 

Health and Well Being Strategy, which will be key to commissioning health and 

social care services in the local area. 

Shropshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/media/73886/Shropshire-JSNA-Summary-Document-

2012.pdf 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
6th June 2014 
 
Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group Report to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 
Responsible Officer Rod Thomson 
Email: Rod.Thomson@shropshirepct.nhs.uk Tel: 01743 253934   

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Where appropriate the Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group implements decisions, actions 

and the HWB Strategy and the Better Care Fund as required by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. This report aims to highlight issues raised at the Delivery either for information, 
endorsement or decision. 

 
1.2 For Information:  

 
1.2.1 HWB Prevention Group – As discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Development 

Session in April the HWBB would like to ensure that prevention is captured appropriately 
across HWB work streams and across our partner organisations. 
 

1.2.2 A Prevention Group has formed that will report to the HWBB through Service 
Transformation Group of the Better Care Fund.  
 

1.2.3 The membership of this group and draft terms of reference will be discussed and agreed 
at a meeting on 2nd June. It is proposed that members will include Shropshire CCG, 
Shropshire Council, provider organisations, voluntary and community sector, 
Healthwatch and community member(s). 
 

1.2.4 Purpose (from the ToR) - As one of the four key themes of the Better Care Fund (BCF), 
the purpose of the Health & Wellbeing Board Prevention Group is to lead on creating a 
collective understanding of prevention in Shropshire and how prevention will work to 
improve health and reduce inequalities. This group will ensure that prevention ethos and 
activity is embedded within the Better Care Fund and all of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s work programmes; and will ensure the delivery of the prevention strand of the 
BCF. It will also provide the framework and opportunity for prevention to be supported 
and embedded within the work programmes of all our partners (including statutory, non-
statutory, and voluntary and community sector organisations), ensuring that we are 
making clear progress in improving health and driving down health inequalities. 

 
1.3 For Information: 
 
1.3.1   Mental Health Section 136 – The Delivery Group received an update on work being 

undertaken locally to address issues around Section 136 of the Mental Health Act (the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



police can use section 136 of the Mental Health Act to take people to a place of safety when 
they are in a public place; the Police can do this if they think someone has a mental illness 
and are in need of care), from Linda Izquierdo (Shropshire CCG). 
 

1.3.2   Concerns regarding communication between the Police and Health colleagues and the use 
of Section 136 has prom
[...]
ty in supported 
living.’ 
 

1.5  For Information 
 

1.5.1 Help 2 Change – Shropshire Council Cabinet have agreed the development of Help 2 
Change within IP&E (please see Additional Information below for more information about 
Help2Change). The business plan that will include details of how this will work and how 
Help 2 Change will take shape are currently under development and will come to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for endorsement. In line with Shropshire Council policy the plans will 
be open for consultation. 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
1.6 For Information 

 
1.6.1 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) – The responsibility for the development of 

the Shropshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment now rests with Shropshire Council. 
Public Health are working with the Local Pharmaceutical Committee to develop an 
appropriate questionnaire to gather information from Pharmacies. There will also be 
consultation with patient groups and other stakeholders. If you would like a copy of the draft 
questionnaire for pharmacies please contact Penny Bason 
(penny.bason@shropshire.gov.uk). 
 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Board accept and provide any comment on sections 1.2 through 1.6 
 

 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation) 
 

 3.1 The work of the Health and Wellbeing Board impacts on Health Inequalities; and all work 
being undertaken by the Board’s work streams considers impact on health inequalities. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1 There are no immediate financial implications associated with this report. 

 
 

5. Background 
 

5.1 The Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group (formerly the Health and Wellbeing Executive) 
meets monthly – 6 weekly and is responsible for the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Better Care Fund. 
 

6. Additional Information 
 
News article Help2Change 
Cabinet papers 
 

7. Conclusions 
n/a 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
Cllr. Karen Calder 

Local Member 
 

Appendices 
 

 Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
6th June 2014 
 
Memorandum of Understanding – Overview and Scrutiny, Healthwatch, Health 
and Wellbeing Board 
 
Responsible Officer  
Email: penny.bason@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252767   

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 During 2013 Healthwatch, Overview and Scrutiny and the Shropshire Health and 

Wellbeing Board have made significant effort to understand each other’s roles post 
implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 2012. Two stakeholder events have 
given rise to an action plan (link below), which was approved by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and a Memorandum of Understanding between the HWBB, OSC and Healthwatch 
Shropshire (please see Appendix A for the DRAFT MoU). 
 

1.2 Additionally a paper by the LGA – Roles, relationships and adding value, sets out how the 
three groups can work together, avoid duplication and support our local health economy in 
the way that its services are planned and delivered to improve the health and wellbeing of 
our population (see below in Additional Information for a link to this paper). 
 

1.3 The Memorandum of Understanding has been reviewed by Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and comments have been incorporated into the MoU below. 
 

1.4 The Memorandum of Understanding is awaiting comments and consideration from the 
Shropshire Healthwatch Board. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider and discuss the MoU making any relevant 
recommendations to change or update the MoU.  
 
2.2 That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the MoU pending any updates. 
 
 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
(NB This will include the following:  Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community, 
Environmental consequences and other Consultation) 
 
3.1 The Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board considers inequalities and health inequalities 
in all of its decision making. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1 There are no financial considerations directly related to this report. 
 

5. Background 
 
See below. 
 

6. Additional Information 
 
6.1 Please use the following link for the agenda, papers and minutes for the March Health and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee where the MoU was discussed: 
HOSC 
 
6.2 Please see the following link for the Centre for Public Scrutiny publication regarding Local 
Healthwatch, health and wellbeing boards and health scrutiny: 
http://cfps.org.uk/publications?item=7195 
 
6.3 Please see the following link for the Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board report 
including the Healthwatch/ HWBB Action Plan: 
Action Plan 
 

7. Conclusions 
 
n/a 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
 
Cllr Karen Calder 

Local Member 
 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A: Draft MoU 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 38



APPENDIX A 

 

 
2014 DRAFT Memorandum of Understanding between: 
 

• Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board,  

• HealthWatch Shropshire,  

• Shropshire’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees (in particular Health & Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Committee and Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The aim of the Memorandum of Understanding [MoU] is to set out a simple framework for the 

constructive working relationship between Shropshire Health and Wellbeing Board [HWBB], Healthwatch 
Shropshire [HWS], and Shropshire’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees [OSC], in particular Health & 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee [HASCSC]
[...]
rking relationship between all organisations will also include: 

i. Cross-referral of concerns 
ii. Information sharing, including relevant contacts  
iii. Seeking local resolutions to common issues 

 
6 Resolution of Disagreement 
6.1 Any disagreement between the HWBB, HWS and OSC will, wherever possible, be resolved at working 

level. If this is not possible, it will be brought to the attention of the MoU Managers and/or signatories 
who will then be jointly responsible for ensuring a mutually satisfactory resolution. 

 
SIGNATORIES 
 
 
AAAAAAAAAAAAAA. AAAAAAAAAAAAA. 
Carole Hall 
Chair of Healthwatch Shropshire 
 
 
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 
Karen Calder 
Chair of Health & Wellbeing Board Shropshire 
 
 
AAAAAAAAAAAAAA. AAAAAAAAAAAAA. 
Gerald Dakin 
Chair of Shropshire Chair of Shropshire 
Performance Management Scrutiny Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
 
 
AAAAAAAAAAAAAA 
Joyce Barrow 
Chair of Shropshire 
Young Peoples Scrutiny 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Community Safety Strategy Refresh
	5 Crime Reduction  Community Safety Strategy 2014 - 17 Final Draft
	5 Crime Reduction Community Safety  Drug and Alcohol Strategy 14-17 Supporting Evidence

	9 Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group Update
	10 Memorandum of Understanding - FOR DECISION



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 
2014 
9.30  - 10.45 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252724

Present 
Councillor   (Chairman)
Councillors Professor Rod Thomson, Stephen Chandler, Karen Bradshaw, 
Dr Caron Morton (Vice-Chair), Dr Helen Herritty and Jane Randall-Smith

10 Apologies for Absence 

10.1 Apologies for absence were received from Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Dr Bill 
Gowans, 
Anne Hartley, Jackie Jeffrey and Paul Tulley. 

10.2 Substitutions were notified as follows; Ros Francke for Graham Urwin.

10.3 In the light of the above, it was suggested that it should be requested of NHS 
England that in future, Ros Francke be made the permanent representative on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

10.4 Members welcomed Dr Colin Stanford to the meeting as an observer.  He was a 
new member of the CCG Board and would be supporting the Better Care Fund and 
subsequent rollout of plans.

11 Minutes 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2014 be approved 
and 
signed as a correct record by the Chairman.

12 Public Question Time 

12.1 No public questions, statements or petitions were received.

13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

13.1 There were none.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 June 2014

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 2

14 Community Safety Strategy Refresh 

14.1 The Director of Public Health introduced and amplified a report which contained the 
refreshed Community Safety Strategy for 2014 – 17 along with supporting 
information including crime, drug and alcohol misuse and related statistics that 
underpin its’ development.

14.2 It was noted that the Community Safety Strategy has a full refresh every 3 years 
and was 
also updated as required on an annual basis too.  This refresh ensures the latest 
information on crime and community safety trends and concerns for Shropshire and 
has been widely consulted on over the last few months.

14.3 The Board welcomed the Refresh and commented that this linked in well to their 
prevention 
work.  

14.4 It was noted that the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner’s themes in the 
near 
future were Rural Crime & Safety and Business Crime.  The focus on rural crime 
and communication strategy was especially welcomed by Healthwatch.

14.5 After some debate it was agreed that formal links should be made to 

 Domain 1 of the NHS outcomes framework;Preventing people from dying 
prematurely

 the Shropshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)
 the Better Care Fund

and that this should be incorporated into the Health and Wellbeing Board’s future 
Work 
Plan.

Furthermore it was agreed that a report on this should be made to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s next meeting in July 2014.

RESOLVED: That subject to the foregoing, the report be welcomed and noted.

15 Better Care Fund Update 

15.1 The Director of Adult Services gave a verbal update on the progress to date with 
the Better 
Care Fund submission.  In doing so, he advised that during the initial assurance 
process, some areas had been identified as not reaching the expected level and 
therefore Shropshire’s Better Care Fund had not been signed off as approved.  

15.2 A meeting had been held in mid May to ascertain where more work was required 
and the
following areas of improvement were highlighted;



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 June 2014

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 3

 To tell the ‘Shropshire story’; not Health’s and Shropshire Council’s stories
 To become more joined-up
 To use a common language and vision
 To be clearer on the big issues
 To Fully amplify ongoing work that feeds into the Better Care Fund e.g. mental 

health work was not explained fully because this area of work had been 
undertaken recently

 Some sections such as 7-day Working and Activities Support for Social Care 
needed strengthening

Officers assured that they were addressing all areas prior to the re-submission.

15.3 The other main area that Shropshire was challenged about was around finance and 
how the Better Care Fund programme would be funded.  Shropshire had said that it 
proposed to fund it through the Quality Improvement Programme (QUIP) which led 
to some questions via the assurance process.  

15.4 After some debate, it was agreed that the Plan itself was on the right track and that 
the 
feedback provided clarity about the amount of detail required.  It was suggested 
that an external assurance process be adopted.  Jane Randall-Smith of 
Healthwatch kindly offered to help if required.

15.4 It was noted that feedback on fast tracked Better Care Fund areas should be 
available 
around July time.  In the meantime, it was agreed to put Better Care Fund onto 
future Health & Wellbeing Board agenda’s as a standing item.

16 Future Fit Update 

16.1 Dr Caron Morton gave a verbal update on progress to date with the NHS Future Fit 
programme.  She confirmed that most of the work around clinical design had been 
undertaken and a final report was now ready to go to the Programme Board 
meeting for approval.  Once approved this would become a public document.

16.2 Work on the Finance Work Stream had been established (there were currently 6 
separate 
work streams set up) and work on Communications and Engagement continued 
well.  It was noted that engagement events were due to run until the end of summer 
2014 where the case for change was made.  

16.3 Concerns about getting the message out to the general public and not just service 
users 
were expressed and it was agreed that communications and the language used in 
communicating future information to the general public must be clear.

17 CCG 5 Year Plan Update 



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 June 2014

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 4

17.1 Dr Caron Morton gave a verbal update on progress to date with the CCG 5 Year 
Plan.  It 
was noted that there was no longer a requirement to use the national template and 
that the format for this plan would now be different and more clear.  The plan linked 
in to the five main principles of the Future Fit programme;

 Home is normal
 Sustainability
 Empowerment
 Empowerment of Communities
 Fit for Future Services

17.2 An updated version would soon be available and a useful 1 page document was 
also to be 
published entitled “What is the Plan?”.

18 Health and Wellbeing Delivery Group Update 

18.1 The Director of Public Health introduced and amplified a report (copy attached to 
the signed 
minutes) highlighting issues raised at the Delivery Group either for information, 
endorsement or decision.  

18.2 At paragraph 1.4.1 it was noted that the local authority was the lead agency on 
Deprivation 
of Liberty (DoL).  It was subsequently agreed that the Director of Health would 
feedback the outcome of current reviews to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
future.

18.3 At paragraph 1.6.1 it was noted that responsibility for the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) had transferred to the local authority under new regulations.

RESOLVED: That subject to the foregoing, the report be noted.

19 Memorandum of Understanding - FOR DECISION 

19.1 The Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator introduced and amplified a report (copy 
attached to 
the signed minutes) on a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between the 
Health & Wellbeing Board, Shropshire’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s and 
Healthwatch Shropshire.

19.2 The following comments were made;

 At paragraph 4.1.5 remove the word ‘endorse’ and replace with the word 
‘receive’.

 At paragraph 4.3.3 remove the word ‘commission’ and replace with the word 
‘request’.  



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 June 2014

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 5

 In addition to this to also add in “… and commission additional pieces of work in 
the year”.

 That a Review of the MoU be requested on an annual basis.
 That publicity be encouraged and the independence of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board be stressed.

RESOLVED: That subject to the changes highlighted above, the Health and 
Wellbeing approved the MoU pending any updates.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

20.1 Organ Donation – Opt in or out?

A public survey was currently underway in response to a motion to Council at the 
end of 
2013 about opting in or out of organ donation.

20.2 National Volunteers Week

The Board acknowledged this and commended the work of the many volunteers 
across the 
County.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


